Notice of Change of Name of Parish

Change of Parish Name: From the Parish of Kimberley to the Parish of Kimberley and Carleton Forehoe

Local Government Act, 1972 – Section 75

- On 27 November, 2023 Kimberley and Forehoe Parish Council resolved to change the name of the parish from Kimberley to Kimberley and Carleton Forehoe and subsequently made a request to South Norfolk Council pursuant to Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972 to formally change the name of the parish.
- 2. On 21 February, 2024 South Norfolk Council resolved to change the name of the parish to Kimberley and Carleton Forehoe.
- 3. South Norfolk Council GIVES NOTICE pursuant to section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972 with effect from 1 March 2024, that the name of the Parish is changed to the Parish of Kimberley and Carleton Forehoe.

Dated: 5 March 2024

Emma Hodds

Monitoring Officer

South Norfolk Council

Contact details:

Email: monitoringofficer@southnorfolkandbroadland.govuk

Address: Horizon Centre, Broadland Business Park, Peachman Way, Norwich, NR7 0PW